ST T P, (AT NATION

Office of the Commissioner, !}N
: /TR
AT e, EHaEG ST

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad

Sfread HaH, JeId T, SASTATS! SEHaIEIg 300y,

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
B 07926305065 Fardera : 079 - 26305136

iy

il Bgal H<Al : File No: V2(ST)3/North/Appeals/ 18-19 330 T’ko gj ”
e} ardiel 3me Y el : Order-In-Appeal No..AHM-EXCUS-002-APP- 4-18-19
Rt Date : 27-Apr-48 T &% #1 a¥@  Date of Issue 29/3/!E

ot zom eim, oMYA (ie) ERT AR

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)
T Arising out of Order-in-Original No 01/ADC/2018/RMG Dated 29-Jan-18 Issued
by Additional Commissioner , Central GST , Div-VIl , Ahmedabad North.

& afieTadt &1 A Ud Udl
Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s Akshar Travels Private Limited

sﬂmaﬁw%m@ﬁéwﬁmﬁﬂaﬁﬁmﬁmﬁmﬁﬂ%ﬁaﬁwﬁﬁ
Hehell B—

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :-

@mw,mwwwmmﬁmmaﬁmz—
Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

ﬁ?ﬁﬂaﬁrﬁw,wwaﬁmsﬁﬁmmaﬁﬁﬂ%wﬁmmﬁﬁ:—
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

wﬁméﬁaﬂa@mw,mwwwmmﬂﬁﬁwazo,qm
sfuce FRTSUS, RO R, AEHITEIE—380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 016.

(i) adielra =T @ i sfEfas, 1994 1 GRT 86 (1) P Sieia e HarepR
forraTae, 1994?%1?1117-19(1)Ef‘>afﬁﬁ?rﬁaiﬁﬁq¥|ﬁwa—5ﬁmgﬁﬁfﬁﬁm
m@mwummaﬁwmﬁnéam g
ﬁcﬁmﬁaﬁ%ﬂ(@qﬁﬁwmﬁmuﬁraﬁﬂ)aﬁ?maﬁﬁmwﬁmﬂﬁmwaﬂmaﬁw
ﬁﬁmﬁm,mﬁwmmwmwsmmmm%aﬁw
1000/—mm#ﬁwﬂﬁﬁmmaﬁﬂmeamaﬁnmaﬂ?wquﬂmwswm
503{1@?1?5?[?1‘[6@5000/—Wmﬁﬁ|aﬁﬁmﬁw,waﬁwmmw
stawmwﬁw 3 T HIY 10000 /— NG Ao BHAT

(i) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or
less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is is
more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of




crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank
of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated. 3

(i) frdr sTRIfa, 1004 @ GIRT 86 W SU-GRRT T (2v) & i onfier Ware Frarae, 1994 @ Fr 9 (20) b
ﬁaﬁfﬁﬁaﬁawwﬁqﬁﬁwwﬁWWWﬂa@ﬁummw(m)?ﬁmaﬁw%a*r(om)(
S |y Wi grf) o e

W,m/wmm%%mw,a%wﬁmﬁmmﬁmﬁgq
ardw (O10) @ ufty Frit rfi | '

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in
Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be
accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of which shall
be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy. /Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Gentral Excise & Service Tax (0I10) to apply to the Appellate Tribunal.

2. mm#sﬁﬁﬁmmmg‘@a[ﬁﬁm,msﬁ%ﬁmsaﬁq$Wﬁﬁﬁamwﬂwmqﬂw
TR @ STew @ W W B 6.50/— UM @ e Yo fede @ g AR |

2 One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudication
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-l in terms of
the Court Fee Act,1975, as amended.

3. mw,mwwwwmw(mﬁﬁ)w,1982ﬁﬂﬁ?r*qﬁmﬁziﬁﬁtrma"rm‘r
wftafer we aTe Pt @ eiR o g smefda faan e &1

3 Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4, maﬁ,mmemwmmmw(m$mm$mﬁ

AT TG Yo ATUTATH, 28y & URT 39 F 3ada AT (HEAT-?) FRAATH 0280y T TEAT

) Ryti: o&.oc. 20ty ST #Y faceliar srfaferas, eesy HT 4Ry ¢3 & sfatear Qa1 off Ay S R

T PR 1 T8 TRy ST et v , et P 7 4T 3 aferer Sre 1 T aTeh arafRer & U
TRz FIs Wr A ARF T

oL 3TTE Qe U JaT 3 et « Afor e a1 oo » & fovat anfder ¢ -
(i) 4T 11 f & asia uRa &
(i)  dAdT FAT F o T§ TAT A
(i) Werde ST BPrwEd & fAwd 6 F Aadia & A
o Y 9Ud TF B 59 4RI & WAy Redh (. 2) wfafaEe, 2014 F IEw § qF R
el FTRYRY & et RaRer Ty asff va 3rdier Y amg et g

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F
of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the
Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten
Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

o Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application
and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the
Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.
4(1) s WeH #H, T MY F Wiy 3rfier TIRIHROT F WALT STG1 Yo YAl Yoo AT GUS
farafea gY ot AT fRFT 71T e F 10% spTaTe W A 16T Fhae gus Rarfd @ aa qus F 10%
STITATST 9 T ST Wehell 61
4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.

'Aﬂfa w3,
%\O“ER E Nr,?{‘

e

e (W8




3 F.No.: V2(ST)3/North/Appeals/2018-19

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s. Akshar Travels Pvt. Ltd., 21, 2" Floor, City Centre, Nr.
Swastik Cross Roads, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as
'the appellants’) have filed an appeal against the Order-in-Original number
01/ADC/2018/RMG dated 29.01.2018 (hereinafter referred to as ‘impugned
order’) passed by the Additional Commissioner, Central Excise and CGéT,
Ahmedabad-North (hereinafter referred to as ‘adjudicating authority”);

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellants were holding
Service Tax Registration number AAFCA4359JSD001 under Tour Operator
and Accommodation in hotels, inn, guest house, club or camp site etc.
services. However, during the course of audit, for the years 2010-11 to
2013-14, it was noticed that the appellants had failed to obtain registration
for the services of Air Travel Agent, Hotel Booking, Train Booking, Rent-a-
Cab, Mandap Keeper and other Business Auxiliary Services like Visa Services,
TAC Services, Commission Agents etc. rendered by them during the F.Y.
2010-11 to 2013-14. The appellants were also found to have evaded
payment of Service Tax on Tour Operator Services and Legal Consultancy
Services. It was also noticed that they had not paid Service Tax on domestic
as well as international tour package, though the services rendered to their
clients were situated within the taxable territory of India. The issues pointed
out by the audit officers were approved in the MCM and the case was
referred to the Service Tax Commissionerate, Ahmedabad. Accordingly, the
premises of the appellants was visited by the preventive officers of Service
Tax Commissionerate, Ahmedabad for further investigation in the matter.
After detailed investigation and scrutiny of documents, it was revealed that
the appellants were availing abatement from gross amount charged for
determination of value of taxable service provided by them and were
discharging their Service Tax liabilities without availing the CENVAT credit
available on their input services. It was further noticed that they were not
paying Service Tax under Reverse Charge Mechanism on Legal Consultancy
Services. The appellants, it was further seen that, even after charging and
collecting Service Tax, failed to properly deposit the amount of Service Tax
leviable. After noticing several discrepancies, a show cause notice, dated
19.10.2015, was issued to them which was adjudicated by the adjudicating
authority vide the impugned order. The adjudicating authority, vide the
impugned order, confirmed the demand of Service Tax amounting to 4
1,02,69,038/- under Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 by invoking
extended period of five years. He also ordered to recover interest under the
provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994. The adjudicating authority
further imposed penalties under Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994 (X
10,000/ for failure to obtain registration under Tour Operator Services and
Legal Consultancy Services and ¥10,000/- for failure to furnish periodicgle,

(=

i)

2 W2

SOTRED

<L,

e
%



4 F.No.: V2(ST)3/North/Appeals/2018-19

“-Bs returns), ¥ 1,02,69,038/- under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 L o
and personal penalty of < 50,000/- on the Managing Director of the Z
company.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order the appellants have preferred
the present appeal. The appellants have argued that the adjudicating
authority has travelled beyond the scope of the show cause notice. In the
show cause notice, < 66,67,591/- was confirmed under the category of
Accommodation in Hotels, Inn, Guest House, Club or Campsite etc. However,
in the impugned order, same has been classified under the category of Tour
Operator Service. Thus, they argued that they are not liable to pay Service
Tax and therefore; the Service Tax has been wrongly confirmed against them

along with interest and penalty.

4. Personal hearing in the matter was granted and held on 26.04.2018.
Smt. Pooja Sheth and Smt. Bhagyashree Bhatt, both Chartered Accountants,
appeared before me, on behalf of the appellants, and reiterated the contents
of appeal memo. The Chartered Accountants argued that the show cause
notice was for short term accommodation however, same was changed in the
impugned order to tour operator and the CENVAT credit has been denied. No .
ground has been mentioned for the change. The Chartered Accountants did

not contest rest of the issues.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the cases on records,
grounds of the Appeal Memorandum, and oral submissions made by the
appellants at the time of personal hearing. I find that there are eight

different issues that have enveloped the entire case. The issues are

mentioned as below;

(i) The appellants had not paid/short paid, Service Tax, amounting to ¥
51,15, 274/- during the period from 2010-11 to 2014-15 under the

category of “Tour Operator Services” till initiation of inquiry by the

department.

(i) The appellants had not paid/short paid, Service Tax, amounting to
¥ 5,04,922/- during the period from 2010-11 to 2014-15 under the
category of “Tour Operator Services” (arranging and booking

accommodation) till initiation of inquiry by the department.

(iii) The appellants had not paid/short paid, Service Tax, amounting to
T46,22,493/- during the period from 01.07.2012 to 2014-15 under the
category of “Tour Operator Services” (international tour package) till

initiation of inquiry by the department.

a5 wd ??‘ey@\

£R CENTp
ot 4
) o




*

5 F.No.: V2(ST)3/North/Appeals/2018-19

category of “Air Travel Agent Service” till initiation of inquiry by the
department.

(v) The appellants had not paid/short paid, Service Tax, amounting to
T 1,18,068/- during the period from 2010-11 to 2014-15 under the
category of “Transport of Passengers by Air” (visa charges) till initiation
of inquiry by the department.

(vi) The appellants had not paid/short paid, Service Tax, amounting to
< 1,88,674/- during the period from 2010-11 to 2014-15 under the
category of “Business Auxiliary Service” till initiation of inquiry by the

department.

(vii) The appellants had not paid/short paid, Service Tax, amounting to
Z66,67,591/- during the period from 2010-11 to 2014-15 under the
category' of “Accommodation in Hotels, Inn, Guest House, Club or

Campsite etc.” till initiation of inquiry by the department.

(viii) The appellants had paid legal charges during the period from
2010-11 to 2014-15 on which they did not pay Service Tax to the tune
of ¥25,345/- under the category of “Legal Consultancy Services” under

Reverse Charge Mechanism. -

I find that the department had quantified a total amount of ¥1,72,39,432/-
as Service Tax collected but did not paid by the appellants in the Government
exchequer and an amount of ¥25,345/- as Service Tax did not paid by them
under Reverse Charge Mechanism. Further, I find that out of the above
amount, the appellants had paid an amount of T 69,95,739/- during the
initiation of inquiry by the Service Tax department. Thus, the issue revolves
around the remainder amount of T 1,02,69,039/- which the adjudicating
authority has confirmed along with interest and penalties. I further find that
the appellants have not contested any of the above issues, in their grounds
of appeal and during the course of personal hearing, except the amount of ¥
66,67,591/- as mentioned in serial number (vii) above. Thus, I will now take
up the i_ssue mentioned in serial number (Vi) above involving <66,67,591/-,

on merit and discuss the same elaborately.

6. At the onset, I find that the show cause notice has demanded Service
Tax amounting to T 66,67,591/- as the appellants had collected gross
amount of <8,99,08,181/- (inclusive of Service Tax) from their customers
under “Accommodation in Hotels, Inn, Guest House, Club or Campsite etc.”
After allowing abatement of I 3,59,63,272/-, the taxable amount was
quantified to I 5,39,44,909/- on which Service Tax of ¥66,67,591/- was
demanded from them. The appellants argued before the adjudicating
authority that for providing the above service, they availed the services 9
M/s. Lallooji & Sons for renting of tents. Since, the said service was i




6 F.No.: V2(ST)3/North/Appeals/2018-19

" service for them, they were eligible for credit amounting to ¥43,35,222/-.
The adjudicating authority, after verifying the documents submitted by the
appellants, concluded that the appellants were providing ‘Tour Operator
Service’ and hence, not eligible for the input service credit. In their grounds
of appeal and during personal hearing,- the appellants have not contested
their Service Tax liability but their only argument is that the adjudicating
authority has travelled beyond the scope of the show cause notice.

6.1. Now, on going through the show cause notice and the impugned order,
I find that the show cause notice has alleged that the appellants have
collected Service Tax under the category of “Accommodation in Hotels, Inn,
Guest House, Club or Campsite etc.” whereas, the adjudicating authority has
concluded that the service is nothing but of a tour operator. In this regard, I
would like to discuss below the definition of Tour Operator as defined in

Section 65 of the Finance Act, 1994;

-

“tour operator” means any person engaged in the business of planning,
scheduling, organizing or arranging tours (which may include
arrangements for accommodation, sightseeing or other similar
services) by any mode of transport, and includes any person engaged
in the business of operating tours in a tourist vehicle or a contract
carriage by whatever name called, covered by a permit, other than a
stage carriage permit, granted under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 or

the rules made thereunder.

Explanation.- For the purposes of this clause, the expression “tour” does
not include a journey organised or arranged for use by an educational
body, other than a commercial training or coaching centre, imparting
skill or knowledge or lessons on any subject or field; ]
Thus, from the above, it is very clear that the main services, a tour operator
provides, plan, schedule and organizing the tour. The arrangement of
accommodation is optional (that is why the word “may” is included). Thus,
the arrangement of accommodation is incidental to the tour. The main
requirement of being tour operator is “arranging tour by any mode of
transport”. Short term accommodation service has been listed in the
category of “"Accommodation in Hotels, Inn, Guest House, Club or Campsite
etc.” which was introduced w.e.f. 01.05.2011 vide Notification number
29/2011-ST dated 25.04.2011. The definition of the said service is posted

below for better understanding;

"Taxable service, means any service provided or to be provided to any
person by a hotel, inn, guest house, club or campsite, by whatever
name called, for providing of accommodation for a continuous period of

less than three months.”

e




7 F.No.: V2(ST)3/North/Appeals/2018-19

; Thus, I find that the service provided by the appellants should fall under the
category of Accommodation in Hotels, Inn, Guest House, Club or Campsite
etc. instead of Tour Operator Service. In fact, the adjudicating authority, in
paragraph 15.1 of the impugned order, has very clearly mentioned that the
appellants were procuring short term accommodation (tent) at campsite for
lodging purpose on rent from M/s. Lallooji & Sons. However, strangely, he
finds such accommodation was in relation to a tour. How the adjudicating
authority comes to this conclusion is unknown as has not taken any pain to
elaborate his finding and explaining the facts with evidence. He has taken the
shelter of mere assumption and presumption to deny the benefit of input

credit to the appellants.

6.2. Thus, in view of the above discussion, I consider that the adjudicating
authority has wrongly denied the benefit of input service credit to the
appellants and hence, this part of the impugned order needs to be set aside.
Therefore, 1 set aside only the denial of input service credit part of the
impugned order and give my consent to the appellants their right to avail the
benefit of the input service credit amounting to <43,35,222/- as quantified
in the impugned order. Regarding the Service Tax liability part of the case, I
find that the appellants have not contested the same, therefore I consider
that they have not paid/short paid an amount of T66,67,591/- as Service

Tax and.are liable to pay the same.

7. For rest of the seven issues mentioned in paragraph 5 above, I do not
find any reason to interfere in the impugned order, as the appellants have

not contested any, and hence, reject the appeal filed by the appellants.

8.  3dieidl c@RT gof 1 1S el F AUCRT IRad i @ fhar ST gl

8. The appeal filed by the appellants stands disposed off in above terms.

oy —
(3AT TH)
CENTRAL TAX (Appeals),
AHMEDABAD.

ATTESTED

ﬂwi‘?‘a@\
Pl

R4

\
e LQ\?@

2
\%

SUPERINTENDENT,

N\
15 7y3as*

CENTRAL TAX (APPEALS),

B




8 F.No.: V2(ST)3/North/Appeals/2018-19

To,
M/s. Akshar Travels Pvt. Ltd.,

#

21, 2™ Floor, City Centre,
Nr. Swastik Cross Roads, Navrangpura,

Ahmedabad

Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad.

2) The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad-North.

3) The Dy./Asst. Commissioner, Central Tax, Division-VII, Ahmedabad-North.
4) The Asst. Commissioner (System), Central Tax, Hq., Ahmedabad-North.

\/sj/Guard File.
6) P. A. File.




